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Product  overview

Please read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place.

Note: Illustrations of the product, accessories, and user interface in the user manual are for reference purposes only. The actual 
product and functions may vary due to product enhancements.

Display screen

Function buttons

Power button

Power port

Rear camera port

Memory card slot

Mount

Camera

Speaker

Mount slot

Download 70mai app

This product may be used in conjunction with the 70mai app. You can download and install the app by 
scanning the QR code or finding “70mai” in the app store.
Note: Android 5.0 & iOS 11.0 or above is required to connect to the dash cam’s Wi-Fi hotspot with a mobile phone.

Microphone

Indicator light

Adhesive sticker
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Package contents
If you purchased the dash cam only, check the following 
items in the package:
1. Dash Cam × 1
2. Mount × 1
3. Power cord × 1
4. Car charger × 1
5. Electrostatic sticker × 1
6. User manual × 1

If you purchased the Dash Cam Set, check the following 
items in the package:
1. Dash Cam × 1
2. Mount × 1
3. Power cord × 1
4. Car charger × 1
5. Electrostatic sticker × 1
6. User manual ×1
7. Rear camera package*  × 1
*  This package contains the rear camera (integrated with lead 
wire), signal wire and other accessories for the rear camera. For 
more information, please refer to the rear camera user manual.

2. Installing the mount
Attach the mount to the mount slot 
and slide up. 

1. Installing the electrostat ic 
st icker
Paste the electrostatic sticker on 
the recommended area on the 
front windshield. Press the sticker 
to remove air bubbles out.

Avoid the edge of the windshield and select the flat and 
smooth area for the installation.
Note: Keep the windshield clean and dry without liquid residue 
to prevent the sticker from losing adhesion and dash cam from 
dropping.

Installat ion
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3. Installing the memory card
Insert the memory card into the 
slot.

4. Mount ing the dash cam
Paste the dash cam onto the 
electrostatic sticker.

5. Rout ing cable
Route the power cord to the 
vehicle’s power outlet and connect 
to power.

Start the car engine, and the dash 
cam will automatically turn on.
Note: Depending on the vehicle, the power outlet may be 

reference only.

6. Adjust ing the camera angle

Adjust the camera angle based on 
the image presented on the main 
screen when dash cam is turned on.

Accessories (opt ional)

The rear recording function of this product 
needs to be used with a rear camera. Scan 
the QR code to obtain the user guide for 
the rear camera.
Note: To avoid the rear camera malfunction due to device 
incompatibility, it is recommended to use a rear camera from 
the 70mai brand.
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Memory card instruct ions
• A memory card (sold separately) must be installed in the 

dash cam before use.
• The dash cam supports standard microSD cards. Please use 

memory cards with capacity of 32GB ~ 128GB and rating of 
class 10, U1 or higher. 

• 
be inconsistent with the format supported by the dash 

please format it in the dash cam before use. Formatting the 

important data to another device beforehand. 
• The memory card may become damaged or deteriorated 

immediately replace it with a new memory card.
• Please use a high-quality memory card purchased from a 

reputable vendor. Inferior memory cards may have issues 
such as actual reading/writing speeds that do not match 
the stated speeds, and an actual storage capacity that does 
not match the stated storage capacity. We shall not be held 
liable for lost or damaged videos caused by the use of a low-
quality memory card.

• Do not insert or remove a memory card while the dash cam 
is turned on.

Specificat ions

Product: Dash Cam

Model: A200, A200-1, A200-2

Input: 5V  2A

Battery capacity: 500mAh

Resolution: 1920 × 1080

Lens: FOV 130°/ F2.0

Battery type: Li-ion battery

Power supply: Car cigarette lighter

Wireless connectivity: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4GHz

Wi-Fi operation frequency: 2400–2483.5MHz

Wi-Fi maximum output: < 20dBm
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Precaut ions
Before using this dash cam, please read all the precautions and user guide to ensure correct and safe use.
• This dash cam is a driving aid designed to record external images of the vehicle. And it does not have the function of ensuring the 

not operate this product while driving.
• 

properly. A power failure, usage in environments outside the normal operating temperature or humidity range, a collision, or a 
damaged memory card may cause the dash cam to function abnormally. There is no guarantee that this dash cam will function 
normally under all circumstances. Videos recorded by this dash cam are for reference purposes only.

• Please install this dash cam correctly, and do not block the driver ’s line of sight, or block the vehicle’s airbag, in order to avoid 
product failure or personal injury.

• 
quality or cause video distortion.

• Avoid collisions or forceful jolts to the dash cam, otherwise the product may malfunction. Keep this dash cam away from any 
.

• Never use chemical solvent or detergent to wash the dash cam.
• Do not use this dash cam in environments with temperatures over 60°C or below -10°C.
• When the dash cam has been operating for a period of time, the temperature of the outer casing will rise, please be careful when 

touching.
• Please only use this dash cam within the scope permitted by law.
• Please use the included car charger, power cord, and other accessories in order to avoid product failure due to non-conformance. 

We shall not be held liable for any loss or damage caused by the use of a non-genuine car charger or power cord.
• If you use power adapter to charge the dash cam, only use the power adapters that comply with the local safety standards or 

• The dash cam and its accessories may contain small parts. To avoid choking or other hazards or damages caused by the children, 
keep the dash cam out of the reach of children.



06

EU declarat ion of conformity
The manufacturer hereby, declares that this equipment is in compliance with the applicable Directives and European 
Norms, and amendments. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html

Regulatory compliance informat ion

WEEE informat ion
All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which 
should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect human health and the environment by 
handing over your waste equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic 
equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent potential 
negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please contact the installer or local authorities for more 
information about the location as well as terms and conditions of such collection points.

Hereby, 70mai Co.,Ltd. declares that the radio equipment types A200, A200-1, A200-2 are in compliance with Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017. The full text of the UKCA declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 
address: https://help.70mai.asia/2145.html

Caut ions
• 
• Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an explosion or the leakage of 

• 
• This device is equipped with a built-in battery that cannot be removed or replaced. Do not disassemble or modify the battery by 

yourself.
• Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type can defeat a safeguard (for example, in the case of some lithium battery types).
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FCC
15.19 Labelling requirements.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.
15.21 Informat ion to user.

operate the equipment.
15.105 Informat ion to the user.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined 

measures:
-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

-

FCC ID: 2AOK9-A200
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Service: help@70mai.com
For further information, please go to www.70mai.com
Manufacturer: 70mai Co., Ltd.
Address: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China

ISED compliance statement
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development 
Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:  
(1) This device may not cause interference.  
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.  
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et 
Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes :  
(1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;  
(2) L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.”

ISED Radiat ion Exposure statement 
This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should 
be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 cm between the radiator and your body.  
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102 établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet 
équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

IC: 28033-A200
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Descripción general del producto

Por favor, lea este manual con atención antes de utilizar el producto y consérvelo en un lugar seguro.

Nota: las ilustraciones del producto, los accesorios y la interfaz del usuario que aparecen en el manual del usuario solo sirven como 
referencia. El producto actual y sus funciones pueden variar debido a mejoras de los productos.

Pantalla de visualización

Botones de función

Botón de encendido

Puerto de alimentación

Puerto de la cámara trasera

Ranura de la tarjeta de memoria

Cámara

Altavoz

Ranura de montaje

Descargar la aplicación de 70mai

Este producto puede usarse junto con la aplicación de 70mai. Puede descargar e instalar la app 
escaneando el código QR o buscando “70mai” en la tienda de aplicaciones.

Nota: Para que sea posible la conexión al punto de acceso Wi-Fi de la cámara del coche con un teléfono 
móvil es necesario Android 5.0 y iOS 11.0 o superior.

Soporte

Micrófono

Indicador luminoso

Etiqueta adhesiva
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Contenido del paquete
Si solo ha adquirido la dash cam, compruebe los 
siguientes elementos en el paquete:
1. Dash Cam × 1
2. Soporte × 1
3. Cable de alimentación × 1
4. Cargador para coche × 1
5. Adhesivo electrostático × 1
6. Manual del usuario × 1

Si ha adquirido el set de la dash cam, compruebe que el 
paquete contiene los siguientes elementos:
1. Dash Cam × 1
2. Soporte × 1
3. Cable de alimentación × 1
4. Cargador para coche × 1
5. Adhesivo electrostático × 1
6. Manual del usuario × 1
7. Paquete de cámara t rasera*  × 1
*  Este paquete contiene la cámara trasera (integrada con cable 
conductor), el cable de señal y otros accesorios para la cámara 
trasera. Para más información, vaya al manual de usuario de la 
cámara trasera.

2. Instalación del soporte
Coloque el soporte en la ranura de 
montaje y deslice hacia arriba.

1. Colocar el adhesivo 
electrostát ico
Coloque la pegatina electrostática 
en la zona recomendada del 
parabrisas delantero. Apriete en la 
etiqueta adhesiva para eliminar las burbujas de aire.

Evite el borde del parabrisas y seleccione la zona lisa y 
plana para la instalación.

Nota: Mantenga el parabrisas limpio y seco sin residuos 
líquidos para evitar que el adhesivo pierda adherencia y 
que la dash cam se caiga.

Instalación
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6. Ajuste del ángulo de la 
cámara

Ajuste el ángulo de la cámara 
basándose en la imagen que aparece 
en la pantalla principal cuando se 
enciende la dash cam.

3. Instale la tar jeta de 
memoria
Inserte la tarjeta de memoria en la 
ranura.

4. Montaje de la dash cam
Coloque la dash cam en el adhesivo 
electrostático.

5. Cable de enrutamiento
Tienda el cable de alimentación 
hasta la toma de corriente 
del vehículo y conéctelo a la 
alimentación.

Arranque el motor del coche y la dash cam se encenderá 
de forma automática.
Nota: Dependiendo del vehículo, la toma de corriente 
puede estar ubicada en una posición diferente. La imagen 
proporcionada solo sirve como referencia.

Accesorios (opcional)

La función de grabación trasera de este 
producto debe usarse con una cámara 
trasera. Escanee el código QR para 
obtener la guía de uso de la cámara 
trasera.
Nota: Para evitar un mal funcionamiento de la 
cámara trasera debido a una incompatibilidad del dispositivo, 
se recomienda utilizar la cámara trasera de la marca 70mai.
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Instrucciones de la tar jeta de memoria

• Antes de utilizar la dash cam debe instalarse una tarjeta de 
memoria (se vende por separado).

• La dash cam es compatible con las tarjetas microSD 
estándar. Utilice tarjetas de memoria con una capacidad 

superior.
• El formato de partición de archivo predeterminado de la 

tarjeta de memoria puede no ser compatible con el formato 
admitido por la dash cam. Cuando inserte la tarjeta de 
memoria por primera vez, la debe formatear en la dash cam 
antes de usarla. Formatear la tarjeta de memoria borrará 
todos los archivos que haya en la tarjeta. Haga, previamente, 
una copia de seguridad de los datos importantes en otro 
dispositivo.

• La repetición de los ciclos de sobrescritura puede dañar o 
deteriorar la tarjeta de memoria y esto puede afectar a su 
capacidad de guardar archivos de vídeo e imagen. Si esto 
ocurre, sustituya inmediatamente la tarjeta de memoria por 
una nueva.

• Utilice una tarjeta de memoria de alta calidad de un 
proveedor acreditado. Las tarjetas de memoria de calidad 
inferior pueden ocasionar problemas como velocidades de 
lectura/escritura y capacidades de almacenamiento reales 
que no coinciden con las indicadas. No somos responsables 
por los vídeos perdidos o dañados a causa del uso de una 
tarjeta de memoria de baja calidad.

Especificaciones

Producto: Dash Cam

Modelo: A200, A200-1, A200-2

Entrada: 5V  2A

Capacidad de la batería: 500mAh

Resolución: 1920 × 1080

Lente: FOV 130°/ F2.0

Tipo de batería: Batería de iones de lit io

Fuente de alimentación: Mechero de coche

Conectividad inalámbrica: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4GHz

Frecuencia de funcionamiento Wi-Fi: 2400–2483,5MHz

Salida máxima Wi-Fi: < 20dBm
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Precauciones
Antes de usar esta dash cam, lea todas las precauciones y la guía de usuario para garantizar un uso correcto y seguro.
• Esta dash cam es una ayuda para la conducción diseñada para grabar imágenes externas del vehículo. Y no tiene la función de 

seguridad vial una prioridad. No maneje este producto mientras está conduciendo.
• Debido a las diferencias en las condiciones del vehículo, el estilo o el entorno de conducción y otros factores, algunas funciones 

pueden no funcionar correctamente. Un fallo en la alimentación, el uso en entornos fuera del rango normal de temperatura o 
humedad de funcionamiento, una colisión o una tarjeta de memoria dañada pueden hacer que la dash cam funcione de manera 
anormal. No hay garantía de que esta dash cam funcione normalmente en todas las circunstancias. Los vídeos grabados por esta 
dash cam son solo para referencia.

• Instale esta dash cam correctamente, y no bloquee la línea de visión del conductor, ni el airbag del vehículo, para evitar fallos del 
producto o lesiones personales.

• 
grabación del vídeo puede verse afectada o pueden producirse distorsiones en el vídeo.

• Evite colisiones o golpes fuertes a la dash cam, de lo contrario pueden producirse averías en el producto. Mantenga la dash cam 
fuera de cualquier campo magnético fuerte.

• No utilice nunca disolventes químicos o detergentes para lavar la dash cam.
• No use esta dash cam en entornos con temperaturas superiores a 60°C ni por debajo de -10°C.
• Si la dash cam se ha estado manejando durante un período de tiempo, la temperatura de la carcasa exterior incrementará: tenga 

cuidado al tocarla.
• Utilice esta dash cam exclusivamente dentro del ámbito permitido por la ley.
• Utilice el cargador para automóvil, el cable de alimentación y otros accesorios incluidos para evitar fallos en el producto debido a 

la incompatibilidad. No somos responsables de ninguna pérdida o daño causado por el uso de un cargador de automóvil o cable 
de alimentación que no sean originales.

• No inserte ni extraiga una tarjeta de memoria mientras la dashcam esté encendida.
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Declaración de conformidad de la UE
El fabricante, por la presente, declara que el equipo cumple con las Directivas y Normas Europeas aplicables y las 
enmiendas. Encontrará el texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE en esta dirección de Internet:  
https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html

Información sobre el cumplimiento de la normat iva
Información sobre RAEE

Todos los productos que llevan este símbolo son residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE según la directiva 

y el medio ambiente entregando sus equipos de desecho a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de residuos de equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos, designado por el gobierno o las autoridades locales. La eliminación y el reciclado correctos 
ayudarán a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana. Póngase en contacto con 
el instalador o con las autoridades locales para obtener más información sobre la ubicación y las condiciones de dichos 

puntos de recogida.

• Si usa el adaptador de potencia para cargar la dash cam, utilice únicamente un adaptador de potencia que cumpla con las normas 

• 
mantenga la dash cam fuera del alcance de los niños.

Servicio: help@70mai.com
Para más información, vaya a www.70mai.com
Fabricante: 70mai Co., Ltd.
Dirección: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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Produktübersicht

Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, und bewahren Sie es an einem 
sicheren Ort auf.

Das tatsächliche Produkt und die Funktionen können aufgrund von Weiterentwicklungen des Produkts variieren.

Display

Funktionstasten

Ein/Aus-Schalter

Netzanschluss

Anschluss für die 
Heckkamera

Speicherkarten-Steckplatz

Kamera

Lautsprecher

Halterungsvertiefung

Herunterladen der 70mai-App

Dieses Produkt kann in Verbindung mit der 70mai-App verwendet werden. Sie können die App 
herunterladen und installieren, indem Sie den QR-Code scannen oder im App Store nach „70mai“ suchen.
Hinweis: Android 5.0 bzw. iOS 11.0 oder höher sind erforderlich, um sich mit einem Mobiltelefon mit dem WLAN-
Hotspot der Dashcam zu verbinden.

Halterung

Mikrofon

Anzeigeleuchte

Selbstklebender Aufkleber
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Lieferumfang
Wenn Sie nur die Dashcam gekauft haben, prüfen Sie, ob 
die folgenden Teile im Karton enthalten sind:
1. Dashcam × 1
2. Halterung × 1
3. Netzkabel × 1
4. Autoladegerät × 1
5. Elektrostatischer Aufkleber × 1
6. Benutzerhandbuch × 1

Wenn Sie das Dashcam-Set gekauft haben, prüfen Sie, ob 
die folgenden Teile im Karton enthalten sind:
1.  Dashcam × 1
2. Halterung × 1
3. Netzkabel × 1
4. Autoladegerät × 1
5. Elektrostatischer Aufkleber × 1
6. Benutzerhandbuch × 1
7. Heckkamera-Paket*  × 1
*  Dieses Paket enthält die Heckkamera (mit integriertem 
Zuleitungsdraht), ein Signalkabel und weiteres Zubehör für 

Bedienungsanleitung der Heckkamera.

2. Anbringen der Halterung
Setzen Sie die Halterung auf die 
Halterungsvertiefung und schieben 
Sie sie nach oben. 

1. Installat ion des 
elektrostat ischen Aufklebers
Kleben Sie den elektrostatischen 
Aufkleber auf den empfohlenen 
Bereich der vorderen 
Windschutzscheibe. Drücken Sie auf den Aufkleber, um 
Luftblasen zu entfernen.

Meiden Sie den Rand der Windschutzscheibe und wählen 
Sie für die Installation den flachen und ebenen Bereich.
Hinweis: Halten Sie die Windschutzscheibe sauber und trocken (ohne 
Flüssigkeitsrückstände), um zu verhindern, dass der Aufkleber die 
Haftkraft verliert und die Dashcam herunterfällt.

Installat ion
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6. Anpassen des Kamerawinkels

Passen Sie den Kamerawinkel 
basierend auf dem Bild an, das auf 
dem Startbildschirm angezeigt wird, 
wenn die Dashcam eingeschaltet 
wird.

3. Einsetzen der Speicherkarte
Setzen Sie die Speicherkarte in den 
Steckplatz ein.

4. Anbringen der Dashcam
Kleben Sie die Dashcam auf den 
elektrostatischen Aufkleber.

5. Kabelführung
Verlegen Sie das Netzkabel zum 
Netzanschluss des Fahrzeugs und 
schließen Sie es an.

Starten Sie den Motor. Die 
Dashcam schaltet sich automatisch ein.
Hinweis: Je nach Fahrzeug kann sich der Netzanschluss an 

dient nur als Referenz.

Zubehör (opt ional)

Die Funktion für die Heckaufnahme dieses 
Produkts muss mit einer Heckkamera 
verwendet werden. Scannen Sie den QR-
Code, um die Bedienungsanleitung für die 
Heckkamera aufzurufen.
Hinweis: Um eine Fehlfunktion der Heckkamera 
aufgrund einer Geräteinkompatibilität zu vermeiden, sollten Sie 
eine Heckkamera der Marke 70mai verwenden.
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Anweisungen zur Speicherkarte

• Vor der Verwendung muss eine Speicherkarte (separat 
erhältlich) in die Dashcam eingesetzt werden.

• Die Dashcam unterstützt microSD-Standardkarten. 
Verwenden Sie Speicherkarten mit einer Kapazität von  

höher.
• Das Standard-Dateipartitionierungsformat der Speicherkarte 

kann von dem von der Dashcam unterstützten Format 
abweichen. Formatieren Sie die Speicherkarte vor der 
Verwendung in der Dashcam, wenn Sie sie zum ersten Mal 
einsetzen. Durch das Formatieren der Speicherkarte werden 
alle Dateien auf der Karte gelöscht. Sichern Sie wichtige 
Daten im Vorfeld auf einem anderen Gerät.

• Die Speicherkarte kann bei wiederholtem Überschreiben 
beschädigt werden oder abnutzen. Das kann sich auf die 
Möglichkeiten zum Speichern von Video- und Bilddateien 
auswirken. Tauschen Sie die Speicherkarte in diesem Fall 
gegen eine neue aus.

• Verwenden Sie eine hochwertige Speicherkarte 
von einem renommierten Anbieter. Minderwertige 
Speicherkarten können Probleme aufweisen, z. B. Lese-/
Schreibgeschwindigkeiten, die nicht den angegebenen 
Geschwindigkeiten entsprechen, und eine tatsächliche 
Speicherkapazität, die nicht der angegebenen 
Speicherkapazität entspricht. Wir übernehmen keine 
Haftung für verlorene oder beschädigte Videos aufgrund 

Technische Daten

Produkt: Dash Cam

Modell: A200, A200-1, A200-2

Eingang: 5 V  2 A

Akkukapazität: 500 mAh

Auflösung: 1920 × 1080

Objektiv: FOV 130°/ F2.0

Batterietyp: Lithium-Ionen-Batterie

Stromversorgung: Autozigarettenanzünder

Drahtloskonnektivität: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 GHz

Wi-Fi-Betriebsfrequenz: 2.400–2.483,5 MHz

Wi-Fi-Maximalausgabe: < 20 dBm
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Lesen Sie alle Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und die Bedienungsanleitung durch, bevor Sie diese Dashcam benutzen, um die korrekte und 
sichere Anwendung zu gewährleisten.
• Diese Dashcam ist eine Fahrhilfe, die externe Bilder des Fahrzeugs aufzeichnen soll. Sie verfügt über keine Funktionen, um die 

Fahrsicherheit des Benutzers sicherzustellen. Benutzer müssen die regionalen Verkehrsregeln und -vorschriften beachten und 
dem sicheren Fahren die höchste Priorität einräumen. Bedienen Sie das Produkt nicht während der Fahrt.

• Aufgrund von Unterschiedenen in den Fahrzeugbedingungen, im Fahrzeugstil, der Fahrumgebung und anderen Faktoren 
funktionieren eventuell einige Funktionen nicht korrekt. Ein Stromausfall, die Verwendung in Umgebungen außerhalb des 
normalen Temperatur- oder Feuchtigkeitsbereichs, eine Kollision oder eine beschädigte Speicherkarte können dazu führen, dass 
die Dashcam nicht normal funktioniert. Es kann nicht garantiert werden, dass die Dashcam unter allen Bedingungen normal 
funktioniert. Videos, die von der Dashcam aufgezeichnet werden, dienen nur als Referenz.

• Installieren Sie diese Dashcam korrekt und versperren Sie nicht die Sichtlinie des Fahrers bzw. blockieren Sie nicht den Airbag des 
Fahrzeugs, um Produktversagen oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.

• Wenn die Frontscheibe, an der die Dashcam montiert ist, mit einer farbigen Folie bedeckt ist, kann sich dies auf die Qualität der 
Videoaufzeichnung auswirken oder Störungen im Videobild verursachen.

• Vermeiden Sie Stöße und Erschütterungen der Dashcam, da es beim Produkt andernfalls zu einer Fehlfunktion kommen kann. 
Halten Sie diese Dashcam von starken Magnetfeldern fern.

• Verwenden Sie niemals chemische Lösungs- oder Reinigungsmittel, um die Dashcam zu reinigen.
• Verwenden Sie diese Dashcam nicht in Umgebungen mit Temperaturen von über 60 °C oder unter -10 °C.
• Wenn die Dashcam einige Zeit lang gelaufen ist, steigt die Temperatur des Außengehäuses. Seien Sie beim Berühren vorsichtig.
• Verwenden Sie diese Dashcam nur im gesetzlich zulässigen Rahmen.
• Verwenden Sie das beigefügte Autoladegerät, das Netzkabel und andere Zubehörteile, um ein Produktversagen aufgrund einer 

der Verwendung einer minderwertigen Speicherkarte.
• Setzen Sie die Speicherkarte nicht in die Dashcam ein, während diese eingeschaltet ist, und entfernen Sie sie dann nicht daraus.
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Informat ionen zur Einhaltung gesetzlicher Vorschriften
Entsorgung von elektr ischen und elektronischen Geräten 

Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder der Verpackung bedeutet, dass das Produkt einer getrennten Erfassung für elektrische 
und elektronische Geräte zugeführt werden muss und nicht über den normalen Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf. 
Bitte entnehmen Sie Batterien und Lampen, die nicht vom Gerät umschlossen sind, vor der Abgabe aus dem Gerät und 

Beim Kauf eines neuen Elektrogerätes können Sie beim Vertreiber ein gleichartiges Altgerät unentgeltlich zurückgeben. 
Elektrogeräte mit einer Kantenlänge von maximal 25 cm können unentgeltlich bei Vertreibern von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten mit 

Durch die korrekte Entsorgung tragen Sie dazu bei, negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu 
vermeiden, die durch unsachgemäße Erfassung und Behandlung von Elektroaltgeräten entstehen können. 

Bitte löschen Sie sämtliche personenbezogenen Daten auf dem Gerät, bevor Sie es entsorgen. 

Für weitere Informationen kontaktieren sie bitte Ihre Kommunalverwaltung, Ihren örtlichen Abfallentsorger oder das Geschäft, in 
dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

Nichtkonformität zu vermeiden. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden, die durch die Verwendung eines nicht 
originalen Autoladegerätes oder Netzkabels entstehen.

• 
und angeboten werden, wenn Sie die Dashcam mit einem Netzteil laden.

• Die Dashcam und ihr Zubehör können kleine Teile enthalten. Halten Sie die Dashcam von Kinder fern, um die Erstickungsgefahr zu 
reduzieren. So können Sie auch andere Gefahren oder Schäden vermeiden, die von Kindern verursacht werden könnten.
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EU-Konformitätserklärung

deren überarbeiteten Fassungen entspricht. Der vollständige Wortlaut der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der 
folgenden Internetadresse abrufbar: https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html

Service: help@70mai.com

Hersteller: 70mai Co., Ltd.
Adresse: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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Présentat ion du produit

Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser le produit et conservez-le en lieu sûr.

titre indicatif uniquement. Le produit et les fonctions réels peuvent varier en raison des améliorations apportées au produit.

Écran d’affichage

Boutons de fonction

Bouton d’alimentation

Port d’alimentation

Port de la caméra arrière

Logement pour carte mémoire

Caméra

Haut-parleur

Logement pour support 
de montage

Télécharger l’applicat ion 70mai

Ce produit peut être utilisé avec l’application 70mai. Vous pouvez télécharger et installer l’application en 
scannant le code QR ou en recherchant « 70mai » dans l’App Store.
Remarque : vous devez disposer d’Android 5.0 ou d’iOS 11.0 ou de versions ultérieures pour vous connecter au point 
d’accès Wi-Fi de la caméra embarquée avec un téléphone portable.

Support

Microphone

Témoin lumineux

Autocollant adhésif
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Contenu du coffret
Si vous avez acheté la caméra embarquée uniquement, 
vérifiez que les éléments suivants sont présents dans le 
coffret :
1. Caméra embarquée (Dash Cam) × 1
2. Support × 1
3. Cordon d’alimentation × 1
4. Chargeur de voiture × 1
5. Autocollant électrostatique × 1
6. Mode d’emploi × 1

Si vous avez acheté l’ensemble de caméra embarquée, 
vérifiez que les éléments suivants sont présents dans le 
coffret :
1. Caméra embarquée (Dash Cam) × 1
2. Support × 1
3. Cordon d’alimentation × 1
4. Chargeur de voiture × 1
5. Autocollant électrostatique × 1
6. Mode d’emploi × 1
7. Coffret  de la caméra embarquée*  × 1

caméra arrière. Pour plus d’informations, consultez le mode 
d’emploi de la caméra arrière.

2. Installat ion du support
Fixez le support au logement pour 
support de montage et faites-le 
glisser vers le haut.

1. Installat ion de l’autocollant  
électrostat ique
Collez l’autocollant électrostatique 
sur la zone recommandée, sur 
le pare-brise avant. Appuyez sur 
l’autocollant pour éliminer les bulles d’air.

Évitez le bord du pare-brise et choisissez une zone plate 
et lisse pour l’installation.
Remarque : Gardez le pare-brise propre et sec sans résidu de liquide 
pour éviter que l’autocollant ne perde son adhérence et que la caméra 
embarquée ne tombe.

Installat ion
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6. Réglage de l’angle de la 
caméra

Ajustez l’angle de la caméra en vous 
basant sur l’image présentée sur 
l’écran principal lorsque la caméra 
embarquée est mise sous tension.

3. Installat ion de la carte 
mémoire
Insérez la carte mémoire dans le 
logement.

4. Montage de la caméra 
embarquée
Collez la caméra embarquée sur 
l’autocollant électrostatique.

5. Acheminement du câble
Acheminez le cordon d’alimentation 
vers la prise d’alimentation et 
branchez l’alimentation.

Démarrez le moteur du véhicule et 
la caméra embarquée se mettra automatiquement sous 
tension.
Remarque : Selon le véhicule, la prise d’alimentation peut se 

Accessoires (en opt ion)

La fonction d’enregistrement arrière de ce 
produit doit être utilisée avec une caméra 
arrière. Scannez le code QR pour obtenir 
le mode d’emploi de la caméra arrière.
Remarque : Pour éviter le dysfonctionnement 
de la caméra arrière en raison d’une 
incompatibilité de l’appareil, il est recommandé d’utiliser une 
caméra arrière de la marque 70mai.
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Instruct ions relat ives à la carte mémoire

• Il est nécessaire d’installer une carte mémoire (vendue 
séparément) dans la caméra embarquée avant toute 
utilisation.

• La caméra embarquée prend en charge les cartes microSD 
standard. Utilisez des cartes mémoire d’une capacité de 32 

• 
défaut de la carte mémoire ne soit pas compatible avec 
le format pris en charge par la caméra embarquée. La 
première fois que vous insérez la carte mémoire, formatez-la 
dans la caméra embarquée avant de l’utiliser. Le formatage 

importantes sur un autre appareil.
• Plusieurs cycles répétés de remplacement de données 

peuvent endommager ou détériorer la carte mémoire, ce 

immédiatement par une carte mémoire neuve.
• Utilisez une carte mémoire de haute qualité achetée auprès 

inférieure peuvent notamment indiquer des vitesses 
de lecture/écriture réelles ne correspondant pas aux 
vitesses indiquées, et une capacité de stockage réelle ne 

ne pouvons être tenus pour responsables en cas de perte 

Spécificat ions

Produit : Dash Cam

Modèle : A200, A200-1, A200-2

Entrée : 5 V  2 A

Capacité de la batterie : 500 mAh

Résolution : 1920 × 1080

Objectif : FOV 130°/ F2.0

Type de batterie : Batterie Li-ion

Source d’alimentation : allume-cigare

Connectivité sans fil : Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 GHz

Fréquence effective Wi-Fi : 2 400–2 483,5 MHz

Puissance maximale Wi-Fi : < 20 dBm
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Précaut ions
Avant d’utiliser cette caméra embarquée, lisez toutes les précautions et le mode d’emploi pour garantir une utilisation correcte et 
sûre.
• 

n’a pas pour fonction de garantir la sécurité de la conduite de l’utilisateur. Les utilisateurs doivent se conformer aux règles et 
réglementations de circulation locales et se préoccuper prioritairement de la sécurité de leur conduite. N’utilisez pas ce produit 
lorsque vous conduisez.

• 
certaines fonctions peuvent ne pas fonctionner correctement. Une panne de courant, une utilisation dans des environnements en 
dehors de la plage de températures ou d’humidité de fonctionnement normale, une collision ou une carte mémoire endommagée 
peut entraîner un dysfonctionnement de la caméra embarquée. Il n’y a aucune garantie que cette caméra embarquée 

uniquement.
• 

• 
ou provoquer une déformation de l’image vidéo.

• Évitez tout choc sur la caméra embarquée ou toute forte secousse, faute de quoi le produit risque de ne pas fonctionner 

• N’utilisez jamais de solvant ou de détergent chimique pour nettoyer la caméra embarquée.
• 

-10 °C.
• Lorsque la caméra embarquée a fonctionné pendant un certain temps, la température du boîtier extérieur augmente. Soyez 

ou d’endommagement de vidéos causés par l’utilisation d’une carte mémoire de mauvaise qualité.
• 
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Déclarat ion de conformité pour l’Union européenne
Le fabriquant déclare par le présent document que le présent équipement est conforme aux directives et normes 

Informat ions sur la conformité et  les réglementat ions
Informat ions DEEE

Tous les produits portant ce symbole deviennent des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE 
dans la Directive européenne 2012/19/UE) qui ne doivent pas être mélangés aux déchets ménagers non triés. Vous 

point de collecte dédié au recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques, agréé par le gouvernement ou les 
autorités locales. Le recyclage et la destruction appropriés permettront d’éviter tout impact potentiellement négatif sur 
l’environnement et la santé humaine. Contactez l’installateur ou les autorités locales pour obtenir plus d’informations 

concernant l’emplacement ainsi que les conditions d’utilisation de ce type de point de collecte.

prudent lorsque vous le touchez.
• N’utilisez cette caméra embarquée que dans les limites autorisées par la loi.
• 

chargeur de voiture ou d’un cordon d’alimentation qui ne sont pas d’origine.
• Si vous utilisez un adaptateur électrique pour charger la caméra embarquée, utilisez uniquement les adaptateurs électriques 

• 
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Service après-vente : help@70mai.com
Pour de plus amples informations, consultez le site www.70mai.com
Fabricant : 70mai Co., Ltd.
Adresse : Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, Chine
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Panoramica del prodot to

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente il presente manuale e conservarlo in un posto sicuro.

Schermo del display

Tasti funzione

Pulsante di accensione

Porta di alimentazione

Porta telecamera posteriore

Slot per scheda di memoria

Telecamera

Altoparlante

Fessura per supporto

Download della App 70mai

Questo prodotto può essere usato insieme alla App 70mai. Il download e l’installazione della app viene 
eseguito scansionando il codice QR o cercando “70mai” nell’App store.
Nota: per collegare l’hot spot Wi-Fi della dash cam con il telefono cellulare, occorre la versione Android 5.0 e iOS 11.0 
o successive.

Supporto

Microfono

Luce spia

Autoadesivo
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Contenuto della confezione
Se si è acquistata solo la dash cam, controllare i seguenti 
componenti nella confezione:
1. Dash cam × 1
2. Supporto × 1
3. Cavo alimentazione × 1
4. Caricatore per auto × 1
5. Adesivo elettrostatico × 1
6. Manuale d’uso × 1

Se si è acquistato il set Dash Cam, controllare i seguenti 
componenti nella confezione:
1. Dash cam × 1
2. Supporto × 1
3. Cavo alimentazione × 1
4. Caricatore per auto × 1
5. Adesivo elettrostatico × 1
6. Manuale d’uso × 1
7. Pacchet to telecamera posteriore*  × 1
*  Il pacchetto contiene la telecamera posteriore (con cavo 
integrato), il cavo del segnale e altri accessori per la telecamera 
posteriore. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il manuale 
d’uso della telecamera posteriore.

2. Installazione del supporto
Inserire il supporto nell’apposita 
fessura e farlo scorrere verso l’alto. 

1. Installazione dell’adesivo 
elet t rostat ico
Incollare l’adesivo elettrostatico 
nell’area consigliata sul parabrezza 
anteriore. Premere l’adesivo per 
rimuovere le bolle d’aria.

Per l’installazione, evitare i bordi del parabrezza e 
scegliere un’area piatta e liscia.
Nota: mantenere il parabrezza pulito e asciutto senza residui di liquidi, 
per evitare che l’adesivo perda aderenza e che faccia cadere la dash 
cam.

Installazione
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6. Regolazione dell’angolo di 
r ipresa

Regolare l’angolo della telecamera in 
base all’immagine presentata nella 
schermata principale, quando si 
accende la dash cam.

3. Installazione della scheda di 
memoria
Inserire la scheda di memoria nel 
suo vano.

4. Montaggio della dash cam
Incollare la dash cam sull’adesivo 
elettrostatico.

5. Instradamento del cavo
Far passare il cavo di alimentazione 
fino all’uscita di alimentazione del 
veicolo e collegare l’alimentazione.

Avviare il motore dell’auto e la dash 

Nota: L’uscita di alimentazione potrebbe trovarsi in posizioni 

riferimento.

Accessori (opzionali)

La funzione di registrazione posteriore 
di questo prodotto viene svolta dalla 
telecamera posteriore. Scansionare il 
codice QR per scaricare la guida all’uso 
della telecamera posteriore.
Nota: per evitare il malfunzionamento 
della telecamera posteriore a causa 

telecamera posteriore di marca 70mai.
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Ist ruzioni per la scheda di memoria

• Prima dell’uso, è necessario installare nella dash cam una 
scheda di memoria (venduta separatamente).

• La dash cam supporta schede MicroSD standard. Utilizzare 

U1 o superiore.
• 

di memoria potrebbe non essere compatibile con il formato 
supportato dalla dash cam. Prima dell’uso, formattare la 
scheda di memoria prima di inserirla per la prima volta 
nella dash cam. La formattazione della scheda di memoria 

Eseguire prima il backup dei dati importanti su un altro 
dispositivo.

• La scheda di memoria può danneggiarsi o deteriorarsi in 
seguito a ripetuti cicli di sovrascrittura, compromettendone 

caso, sostituirla immediatamente con una nuova scheda di 
memoria.

• 

inferiore potrebbero presentare problemi, per esempio una 

non corrispondente a quella dichiarata. Non si assume 

Specifiche

Prodotto: Dash Cam

Modello: A200, A200-1, A200-2

Ingresso: 5V  2A

Risoluzione: 1920 × 1080

Obiettivo: FOV 130°/ F2.0

Tipo di batteria: batteria agli ioni di lit io

Alimentazione elettrica: accendisigari per auto

Frequenza operativa del Wi-Fi: 2400–2483,5MHz

Uscita Wi-Fi massima: < 20dBm
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Precauzioni
Prima di usare la dash cam, leggere tutte le precauzioni e la guida all’uso per garantire l’utilizzo corretto e in condizioni di sicurezza.
• Questa dash cam è un ausilio alla guida, ideato per registrare le immagini esterne al veicolo. Non ha la funzione di garantire 

la sicurezza di guida dell’utilizzatore. Gli utilizzatori dovranno rispettare le norme e i regolamenti stradali locali e considerare la 

• 
funzionare correttamente. Le interruzioni di alimentazione, l’uso in ambienti al di fuori della normale gamma di temperatura e 

dash cam. Non si garantisce che questa dash cam funzioni regolarmente in tutte le circostanze. I video registrati da questa dash 
cam hanno solo scopo di riferimento.

• Installare correttamente la dash cam e non bloccare la visuale del conducente né l’airbag del veicolo, per evitare guasti al prodotto 
o lesioni personali.

• 

• Evitare urti o scosse violente alla dash cam, altrimenti il prodotto potrebbe non funzionare correttamente. Mantenere la dash cam 
a distanza da forti campi magnetici.

• Per lavare la dash cam, non usare mai solventi chimici o detergenti.
• Non utilizzare la dash cam in ambienti con temperature superiori a 60 °C o inferiori a -10 °C.
• Se la dash cam è in funzione da un certo periodo di tempo, la temperatura dell’involucro esterno aumenta; fare attenzione quando 

si tocca.
• Utilizzare questa dash cam solo per usi consentiti dalla legge.
• 

di alimentazione non originali.

• Non inserire o rimuovere la scheda di memoria mentre la dash cam è accesa.
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Dichiarazione di conformità europea
Il produttore dichiara che la presente apparecchiatura è conforme alle direttive e alle norme europee applicabili nonché 

https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html

Informazioni sulla conformità a normat ive e standard
Informazioni RAEE

smaltimento e il riciclaggio corretti aiutano a prevenire conseguenze potenzialmente negative per l’ambiente e la salute 

punti di raccolta.

• Se per caricare la dash cam si usano gli adattatori di alimentazione, utilizzare solo adattatori di alimentazione conformi agli 

• 
causati dai bambini, tenere la dash cam fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
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Assistenza: help@70mai.com
Per altre informazioni, andare su www.70mai.com
Produttore: 70mai Co., Ltd.
Indirizzo: Room 2220, Building 2, n. 588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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.
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• 

• 
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• 
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https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html

• 

• 
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bezpiecznym miejscu.

Przyciski funkcyjne

Przycisk zasilania

Port zasilania

Port tylnej kamery

Kamera

Uchwyt

Mikrofon

Kontrolka

Naklejka samoprzylepna
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elementy:
1. Dash Cam × 1
2. Uchwyt × 1
3. 

4. 

5. Naklejka elektrostatyczna × 1
6. 

elementy:
1. Dash Cam × 1
2. Uchwyt × 1
3. 

4. 

5. Naklejka elektrostatyczna × 1
6. 

7. Pakiet  kamery tylnej*  × 1

2. Instalowanie uchwytu
Przymocuj uchwyt do gniazda 

1. Instalacja naklejki 
elektrostatycznej

w zalecanym obszarze przedniej 

obszar do instalacji.

Instalacja
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obrazu prezentowanego na ekranie 

samochodowej

5. Prowadzenie przewodu

zasilanie.

Uruchom silnik samochodu, a 

Akcesoria (opcjonalne)
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
kamery.

Dane techniczne

Produkt: Dash Cam

Model: A200, A200-1, A200-2

 2A

Soczewki: FOV 130°/ F2.0

Typ baterii: Akumulator litowo-jonowy

Zasilanie: Zapalniczka samochodowa

 
2,4 GHz
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
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Serwis: help@70mai.com

Producent: 70mai Co., Ltd.
Adres: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China

 
https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html

• 
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Obrazovka displeje Napájecí port

Port pro zadní kameru

Kamera

Reproduktor

Mikrofon

Samolepicí nálepka
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Pokud jste zakoupili pouze palubní kameru, balení by 

1. Palubní kamera × 1
2. 

3. Napájecí kabel × 1
4. 

5. Elektrostatická nálepka × 1
6. 

1. Palubní kamera × 1
2. 

3. Napájecí kabel × 1
4. 

5. Elektrostatická nálepka × 1
6. 

7. 

pro zadní kameru.

jej nahoru.

1. Instalace elektrostat ické 
nálepky
Nalepte elektrostatickou nálepku 

vzduchové bublinky.

rovnou a hladkou plochu.

Instalace
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Nastavte úhel kamery podle obrazu, 

na hlavní obrazovce palubní kamery.

elektrostatickou nálepku.

zásuvce vozidla a zapojte napájení.

Nastartujte motor vozidla a palubní 
kamera se automaticky zapne.

se zadní kamerou. Naskenováním QR 

zadní kameru.
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• 

• Palubní kamera podporuje standardní karty microSD. 

• 

• 

schopnost ukládat soubory s videem a obrázky. V takovém 

• 

karty.
• 

kamera zapnutá.

Model: A200, A200-1, A200-2

 2 A

Kapacita baterie: 500 mAh

Objektiv: Zorné pole 130° / F2,0

Typ baterie: Li-ion baterie

Napájení: Autozásuvka

Provozní frekvence Wi-Fi: 2400–2483,5 MHz
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
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Servis: help@70mai.com

 
https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html

Informace o OEEZ
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Buton de alimentare

Port de alimentare

Slot pentru card de memorie

Difuzor

un telefon mobil.

Suport

Microfon

Indicator luminos

Autocolant adeziv
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1. 

2. Suport × 1
3. Cablu de alimentare × 1
4. 

5. Autocolant electrostatic × 1
6. Manual de utilizare × 1

1. 

2. Suport × 1
3. Cablu de alimentare × 1
4. 

5. Autocolant electrostatic × 1
6. Manual de utilizare × 1
7. Pachet  cu camera spate*  × 1

2. Instalarea suportului

1. Montarea autocolantului 
electrostat ic

elimina bulele de aer.

camerei de bord.

Montarea
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6. Reglarea unghiului camerei

principal când camera de bord este 

3. Instalarea cardului de 
memorie

slot.

4. Montarea camerei de bord

autocolantul electrostatic.

5. Instalarea cablului

camera de bord va porni automat.
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• Trebuie instala un card de memorie (comercializat separat) 
în camera de bord înainte de utilizare.

• 

• 

importante pe un alt dispozitiv în prealabil.
• 

cicluri repetate de suprascriere acest lucru poate afecta 

memorie nou.
• 

distribuitor de încredere. Cardurile de memorie inferioare 

videoclipurile pierdute sau deteriorate cauzate de utilizarea 

• 

Produs: Dash Cam

Model: A200, A200-1, A200-2

Intrare: 5V  2A

Capacitate baterie: 500 mAh

Obiectiv: FOV 130°/ F2.0

Tipul bateriei: Baterie lit iu-ion

Conectivitate wireless: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4GHz
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

cablu de alimentare care nu este original.
• 
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Service: help@70mai.com

internet:  https://help.70mai.asia/1193.html

• 
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:

70mai

70mai QR
“70mai” App Store

: Wi-Fi Android 5.0 iOS 11.0
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6.3.

4. 

5.

: 

( )

QR
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70mai
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 • ( )

 • MicroSD

32 GB ~ 128 GB

Class 10, U1

 •

 •

 •

/

 •

: Dash Cam

: A200, A200-1, A200-2

: 5V  2A

: 500mAh

: 1920 × 1080

 FOV 130°/ F2.0

:  Li-ion

: 

: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4GHz 

 Wi-Fi: 2400–2483.5 MHz

 Wi-Fi: < 20 dBm



71

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 • 60 -10

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •



72

: help@70mai.com

www.70mai.com

: 70mai Co., Ltd.

: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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Ringkasan produk

Harap baca panduan ini dengan saksama sebelum menggunakan produk ini dan simpan di tempat yang aman.

Catatan: Ilustrasi produk, aksesori, dan antarmuka pengguna dalam panduan pengguna hanya sebagai referensi. Produk dan fungsi 
sebenarnya mungkin berbeda karena penyempurnaan produk.

Layar tampilan

Tombol fungsi

Tombol daya

Port daya

Port kamera belakang

Slot kartu memori

Kamera

Speaker

Slot dudukan

Unduh aplikasi 70mai

Produk ini dapat digunakan bersama dengan aplikasi 70mai. Anda dapat mengunduh dan menginstal 
aplikasi dengan memindai kode QR atau mencari aplikasi "70mai" di app store.
Catatan: Diperlukan Android 5.0 & iOS 11.0 atau lebih tinggi agar tersambung ke hotspot Wi-Fi kamera dasbor 
dengan ponsel.

Dudukan

Mikrofon

Lampu indikator

Stiker perekat
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Isi kemasan
Jika Anda membeli kamera dasbor saja, periksa item-item 
berikut ini pada kemasannya:
1. Kamera Dasbor × 1
2. Dudukan × 1
3. Kabel daya × 1
4. Pengisi daya mobil × 1
5. Stiker elektrostatis × 1
6. Buku panduan × 1

Jika Anda membeli Set Kamera Dasbor, periksa item-item 
berikut ini pada kemasannya:
1. Kamera Dasbor × 1
2. Dudukan × 1
3. Kabel daya × 1
4. Pengisi daya mobil × 1
5. Stiker elektrostatis × 1
6. Panduan pengguna × 1
7. Paket  kamera belakang*  × 1
*  Paket ini berisi kamera belakang (terintegrasi dengan kabel 
listrik), kabel sinyal, dan aksesori lain untuk kamera belakang. 
Informasi lebih lanjut dapat dilihat di panduan pengguna 
kamera belakang.

2. Memasang dudukan
Pasang dudukan ke slot dudukan 
lalu geser ke atas.

1. Memasang st iker 
elektrostat is
Rekatkan stiker elektrostatis di 
area yang disarankan pada kaca 
depan mobil. Tekan stikernya untuk 
menghilangkan gelembung udara.

Hindari memasang di tepi kaca depan dan pilih 
permukaan yang datar dan mulus sebagai tempat 
pemasangannya.
Catatan: Bersihkan dan keringkan kaca depan tanpa residu cair agar 
daya rekat stiker tidak berkurang dan kamera dasbor tidak terjatuh.

Pemasangan
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6. Menyesuaikan sudut  kamera

Sesuaikan sudut kamera berdasarkan 
gambar yang ditampilkan di 
layar utama saat kamera dasbor 
dinyalakan.

3. Memasang kartu memori
Masukkan kartu memori ke dalam 
slot kartu tersebut.

4. Memasang kamera dasbor
Rekatkan kamera dasbor ke stiker 
elektrostatis.

5. Mengatur alur kabel
Atur alur kabel hingga ke power 
outlet kendaraan lalu sambungkan 
ke saluran dayanya.

Nyalakan mesin mobil, lalu kamera 
dasbor akan otomatis menyala.
Catatan: Outlet daya mungkin terletak di posisi yang berbeda 
tergantung kendaraannya. Gambar yang disediakan hanya 
sebagai referensi.

Aksesori (opsional)

Fungsi perekaman belakang pada produk 
ini harus digunakan dengan kamera 
belakang. Pindai kode QR ini untuk 
mendapatkan panduan pengguna kamera 
belakang.
Catatan: Agar kamera belakang tidak rusak 
karena perangkat yang tidak sesuai, Anda disarankan untuk 
menggunakan kamera belakang bermerek 70mai.
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Petunjuk kartu memori

• Kartu memori (dijual terpisah) harus dipasang di kamera 
dasbor sebelum kamera tersebut digunakan.

• Kamera dasbor ini mendukung kartu microSD standar. 
Gunakan kartu memori berkapasitas 32 GB - 128 GB dengan 
kelas rating 10, U1, atau lebih tinggi.

• 
mungkin tidak konsisten dengan format yang didukung 
oleh kamera dasbor. Saat memasukkan kartu memori untuk 
pertama kalinya, format kartu tersebut di kamera dasbor 

terhapus jika kartu tersebut diformat. Cadangkan data 
pentingnya ke perangkat lain terlebih dahulu.

• Kartu memori dapat rusak atau bermasalah setelah 

masalah ini terjadi, segera ganti kartu memori tersebut 
dengan yang baru.

• Gunakan kartu memori berkualitas tinggi yang dibeli 
dari vendor tepercaya. Kartu memori berkualitas rendah 
mungkin memiliki masalah kecepatan penulisan/pembacaan 
aktual dan kapasitas penyimpanan aktual yang tidak sesuai 
dengan informasi yang tercantum. Kami tidak bertanggung 
jawab atas kehilangan atau kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh 
kartu memori berkualitas rendah.

• Jangan memasukkan atau mengeluarkan kartu memori saat 
kamera dasbor menyala.

Spesifikasi

Produk: Dash Cam

Model: A200, A200-1, A200-2

Input: 5V  2A

Kapasitas baterai: 500 mAh

Resolusi: 1.920 × 1.080

Lensa: FOV 130°/ F2,0

Jenis baterai: Baterai li-ion

Suplai daya: Pemantik rokok di mobil

Konektivitas nirkabel: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 Ghz

Frekuensi operasi Wi-Fi: 2.400 – 2.483,5 MHz

Output Wi-Fi maksimal: < 20 dBm
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Tindakan pencegahan
Sebelum menggunakan kamera dasbor ini, baca semua tindakan pencegahan dan panduan penggunanya untuk memastikan 
penggunaannya benar dan aman.
• Kamera dasbor ini adalah alat bantu mengemudi, yang dirancang untuk merekam gambar bagian luar kendaraan. Selain itu, 

fungsi kamera dasbor tidak untuk memastikan keselamatan pengguna selama mengemudi. Para pengguna harus mematuhi 
aturan dan peraturan lalu lintas setempat serta memprioritaskan keselamatan mengemudi. Jangan operasikan produk ini saat 
sedang mengemudi.

• Karena perbedaan kondisi kendaraan, gaya mengemudi, lingkungan mengemudi, dan faktor lain, beberapa fungsi mungkin tidak 
dapat digunakan dengan baik. Kegagalan daya, penggunaan di lingkungan di luar suhu pengoperasian atau kisaran kelembapan 
normal, tabrakan, atau kerusakan kartu memori dapat menyebabkan kamera dasbor berfungsi tidak normal. Tidak ada jaminan 
bahwa kamera dasbor ini akan berfungsi normal dalam segala situasi. Video yang direkam oleh kamera dasbor ini hanya untuk 
referensi.

• Pasang kamera dasbor ini dengan benar. Jangan sampai pandangan pengemudi terhalang, atau menghambat kantung udara 
kendaraan agar tidak terjadi kegagalan produk atau cedera diri.

• 
bisa terpengaruh atau video bisa terganggu.

• Hindari benturan atau guncangan paksa terhadap kamera dasbor. Jika tidak, produk bisa mengalami kerusakan. Jauhkan kamera 
dasbor ini dari medan magnet yang kuat.

• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan pelarut atau detergen untuk mencuci kamera dasbor.
• Jangan gunakan kamera dasbor ini di lingkungan yang suhunya di atas 60°C atau di bawah -10°C.
• Jika kamera dasbor beroperasi dalam waktu lama, suhu casing luar akan naik. Berhati-hatilah saat menyentuhnya.
• Hanya gunakan kamera dasbor ini dalam lingkup yang diizinkan oleh hukum.
• Gunakan pengisi daya mobil, kabel daya, dan aksesori lain yang disertakan untuk menghindari kegagalan produk karena 

atau kabel listrik yang tidak asli.
• Jika Anda menggunakan adaptor daya untuk mengisi daya kamera dasbor, hanya gunakan adaptor daya yang mematuhi standar 
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• Kamera dasbor dan aksesorinya bisa berisi komponen-komponen kecil. Untuk menghindari tersedak atau bahaya atau kerusakan 
lain yang dipicu anak-anak, jauhkan kamera dasbor dari jangkauan anak-anak.

Layanan: help@70mai.com
Untuk informasi lebih lanjut, kunjungi www.70mai.com
Produsen: 70mai Co., Ltd.
Alamat: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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Kabuuan ng produkto

Mangyaring basahin nang maayos ang manual na produktong ito bago gamitin ang at panatilihin ito sa isang ligtas na 
lugar.

Tandaan: Ang mga paglalarawan ng produkto, mga aksesorya, at user interface sa manwal ng gumagamit ay para sa mga layuning 
itinukoy lamang. Ang aktwal na produkto at mga pag-andar ay maaaring mag-iba dahil sa mga pagpapahusay ng produkto.

Display ng screen

Pag-andar na mga pindutan

Power ng pindutan

Puwerto ng power

Port ng camera sa likuran

Butas ng memory card

Camera

Speaker

Butas na kinakabit

I-download ang 70mai app

Ang produktong ito ay maaaring gamitin kasabay ang 70mai app. Maaari mong i-download at i-install ang 
app sa pamamagitan ng pag-scan ng QR code o hanapin ang “70mai” sa app store.
Tandaan: Ang Android 5.0 & iOS 11.0 o mas mataas ay kinakailangan upang kumonekta sa Wi-Fi hotspot ng dash 
cam gamit ang isang mobile phone.

Kinakabit

Mikropono

Indicator light

Mga pandikit na istiker
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Mga nilalaman ng package
Kung bumili ka lamang ng dash cam, suriin ang mga 
sumusunod na item sa package:
1. Dash Cam × 1
2. Kinakabit × 1
3. Power ng cord × 1
4. Charger ng kotse × 1
5. Electrostatic na istiker × 1
6. Manual na paggamit × 1

Kung bumili ka ng Dash Cam Set, suriin ang mga 
sumusunod na item sa package:
1. Dash Cam × 1
2. Kinakabit × 1
3. Power ng cord × 1
4. Charger ng kotse × 1
5. Electrostatic na istiker × 1
6. Manual na paggamit ×1
7. Kamera sa panlikuran ng package*  × 1
*  Ang package na ito ay naglalaman ng panlikuran na 
camera (isinama sa lead wire), signal wire at iba pang mga 
aksesorya para sa panghuli na camera. Para sa karagdagang 
impormasyon, mangyaring sumangguni sa manwal ng 
gumagamit ng panlikuran na camera.

2. Pag-install ng kinakabit
Idikit ang kinakabit sa butas at i-slide 
pataas.

1. Ang pag-install ng 
electrostat ic st icker
Idikit ang electrostatic sticker sa 
inirerekomenda na lugar sa harap 
ng salamin. Pindutin ang sticker 
upang tanggalin ang hangin na mga bumubula.

Iwasan ang gilid ng salamin at piliin ang pantay at 
makinis na lugar para sa pag-install.
Tandaan: Panatilihing malinis at tuyo ang salamin nang walang 
likidong natitira upang maiwasang mawala ang pagkakadikit ng sticker 
at maiwasang mahulog ang dash cam.

Ang pag-install
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6. Ayusin ang anggulo ng 
camera

Ayusin ang anggulo ng camera batay 
sa mga imahe na ipinakita sa unang 
screen tuwing naka-on ang dash 
cam.

3. Pag-install ng memory card
Ipasok ang memory card sa loob 
ng butas.

4. Ang paglagay ng dash cam
Idikit ang dash cam sa electrostatic 
sticker.

5. Patungo sa kable
Idaan ang power kord papunta 
sa power outlet ng sasakyan at 
kumonekta sa power.

Simulan ang makina ng kotse, at 
ang dash cam ay awtomatikong bubukas.
Tandaan: Depende sa sasakyan, ang saksakan ng kuryente ay 
maaaring matatagpuan sa ibang posisyon. Ang ibinigay na 
larawan ay para sa itinukoy lamang.

Mga (opsyonal) na aksesorya

Ang pag-andar sa pagrekord sa likuran 
ng produktong ito ay kailangang gamitin 
kasama ang isang panlikuran na camera. 
Iscan ang QR code upang makuha ang 
user guide para sa panlikuran na camera.
Tandaan: Upang maiwasan ang diperensiya sa 
panlikuran na camera dahil sa hindi pagkakatugma ng aparato, 
inirerekomenda na gumamit ng isang panlikuran na camera 
mula sa 70mai brand.
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Mga tagubilin sa memory card

• Ang isang memory card (ibinebenta nang magkahiwalay) ay 
dapat na naka-install sa dash cam bago gamitin.

• Ang dash cam ay sumusuporta sa mga karaniwang microSD 
card. Mangyaring gumamit ng mga memory card na may 
kapasidad na 32GB ~ 128GB at klase ng rate ay 10, U1 o mas 
mataas.

• 
memory card ay maaaring hindi naaayon sa format na 
sinusuportahan ng dash cam. Kapag nagpasok ng memory 
card sa unang pagkakataon, mangyaring i-format ito sa 
dash cam bago gamitin. Ang pag-format ng memory card ay 

back up ng mahahalagang data sa ibang device muna
• Ang memory card ay maaaring maging nasira o deteryorado 

pagkatapos ng paulit-ulit na mga pagpalipalit na pag-
overwrit, at ito ay makakaapekto sa kakayahan nito upang 

ito, agad na palitan ito ng isang bagong memory card.
• Gumamit ng isang de-kalidad na memory card na binili 

mula sa isang kagalang-galang vendor. Ang mga mababang 
memory card ay maaaring magkaroon ng mga isyu kagaya 
ng aktwal na bilis ng pagbabasa/pagsusulat na hindi 
magkatugma sa mga nakasaad na bilis, at ang isang aktwal 
na kapasidad ng imbakan na hindi magkatugma sa nakasaad 
na kapasidad ng imbakan. Hindi kami mananagot para sa 
nawala o nasira na mga video na dulot ng paggamit ng isang 

Mga pahayag

Produkto: Dash Cam

Modelo: A200, A200-1, A200-2

Input: 5V  2A

Kapasidad ng baterya: 500mAh

Resolusyon: 1920 × 1080

Lens: FOV 130°/ F2.0

Uri ng baterya: Li-ion na baterya

Suplay ng kuryente: Lighter ng sigarilyo sa kotse

Wireless na koneksyon: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2.4GHz

Wi-Fi madalas na gumagana: 2400–2483.5MHz

Wi-Fi na maximum output: < 20dBm
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Mga pag-iingat
Bago gamitin ang dash cam na ito, mangyaring basahin ang lahat ng mga pag-iingat at gabay ng gumagamit upang masigurado ng 
tama at ligtas na paggamit.
• Ang dash cam na ito ay isang tulong sa pagmamaneho na idinisenyo upang i-record ang mga panlabas na larawan ng sasakyan. At 

hindi nito tungkulin na siguraduhin ang kaligtasan ng pagmamaneho ng mga gumagamit. Dapat sumunod ang mga gumagamit 
sa mga lokal na mga patakaran at mga regulasyon sa trapiko at unahin ang kaligtasan sa pagmamaneho. Huwag paganahin ang 
produktong ito habang nagmamaneho.

• Dahil sa mga pagkakaiba sa mga kondisyon ng sasakyan, estilo ng pagmamaneho, kapaligiran sa pagmamaneho, at iba pang 
mga kadahilanan, ang ilang mga pag-andar ay maaaring hindi gumana nang maayos. Ang kawalan ng kuryente, paggamit sa mga 
kapaligiran sa labas ng normal na pagpatakbo ng temperatura o halumigmig, isang banggaan, o isang nasira na memory card ay 
maaaring maging sanhi ng dash cam upang gumana ng tama. Walang garantiya na ang dash cam na ito ay aandar nang normal 
sa lahat ng pagkataon. Ang mga video na nairekord ng dash cam na ito ay para sa mga layuning itinukoy lamang.

• Mangyaring i-install ang dash cam na ito nang tama, at huwag harangan ang linya ng paningin ng driver, o harangan ang airbag 
ng sasakyan, upang maiwasan ang pagkabigo ng produkto o personal na pinsala.

• 
makaapekto ito sa kalidad ng pag-record ng video o maging sanhi ng pagbaluktot ng video.

• Iwasan ang mga pagbanga o malakas na pag-alog ng dash cam, kung hindi man ay maaaring hindi mag-andar ang produkto. 

• Huwag kailanman gumamit ng kemikal na panunaw o sabong panlaba upang hugasan ang dash cam.
• Huwag gamitin ang dash cam na ito sa mga kapaligiran na may temperatura na higit sa 60 ° C o mababa sa -10 ° C.
• Kapag ang dash cam ay uma-andar para sa isang matagalang panahon, ang temperatura ng panlabas na casing ay tumaas, 

mangyaring mag-ingat kapag hinahawakan.
• Mangyaring gamitin lamang ang dash cam na ito sa loob ng pagkakataon na pinapayagan ng batas.
• Mangyaring gamitin ang kasamang charger ng kotse, kord ng kuryente, at iba pang mga aksesorya upang maiwasan ang 

mababang kalidad na memory card.
• Huwag ipasok o alisin ang isang memory card habang naka-on pa ang dash cam.
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pagkabigo ng produkto dahil sa hindi pagsunod. Hindi kami mananagot para sa anumang pagkawala o pinsala na dulot ng 
paggamit ng isang di-tunay na charger ng kotse o kord ng kuryente.

• Kung gumagamit ka ng power adapter upang i-charge ang dash cam, gamitin lamang ang mga power adapter na sumusunod sa 
mga lokal na pamantayan sa kaligtasan o sertipikado at ibinibigay ng mga kwalipikadong tagagawa.

• Ang dash cam at ang mga aksesorya nito ay maglalaman ng maliliit na bahagi. Upang maiwasan ang pagkabulok o iba pang mga 
panganib o pinsala na dulot ng mga bata, panatilihin ang dash cam ng hindi maabot ng mga bata.

Serbisyo: help@70mai.com
Para sa karagdagang impormasyon, mangyaring pumunta sa www.70mai.com
Pagawaan: 70mai Co., Ltd.
Tirahan: Room 2220, Building 2, No. 588 Zixing Road, Minhang District, Shanghai, China
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